GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO : 18
(TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 18t December 2025)

DIRECT INTERNATIONAL FLIGHTSFROM BHUBANESWAR

18. SHRI NIRANJAN BISHI

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(@) whether there is any proposal to introduce direct international flights from Bhubaneswar to Doha, Kuala Lumpur, and Colombo under the new UDAN International phase; and

(b) if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
(Shri Murlidhar Mohol)
(a) & (b): The Government of Odisha has not proposed routes connecting

Bhubaneswar to Doha, Kuala Lumpur, and Colombo under the International Air Connectivity Scheme (IACS).
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